

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14407/2011

SONIA & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 29537 of 2011
(With office report)

Date: 13/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat, Adv.
Ms Neha Kedia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.
Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Nobody is present for Mr Ravindra Bana, ld. Advocate who has filed appearance for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and who has not served copy of the counter affidavit to all concerned Advocates on record. He is directed to provide copy of the counter affidavit to ld. Advocate, Ms Naresh Bakshi, Similarly counter affidavit filed by Ms Naresh Bakshi does not show confirmation that its copy was provided to the ld. Advocate, Mr Ravindra Bana. Such situation happens because litigant does not communicate about their appearance in a particular matter

-2-

Item No.22

through a particular Advocate and at Filing counter it could not be confirmed that how much Advocates are appearing for different respondents.

Registry has to forward copy of this order to the SRS

team for taking care of such situation in new software so as to enable the staff at the Filing Counter to ascertain that whether any Advocate is appearing for any respondent. In that case staff at the Filing counter shall not accept any documents unless its copies are provided to all concerned before filing the same.

In the present case, the Advocates appearing for different respondents are directed to provide copies of their counter affidavit to the concerned Advocate for other respondent on or before 28.2.2012.

In SLP(C) No. 29537/2011, the ld. Advocate, Ms Shweta Mishra accepts notice for the HUDA and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Petitioner has to supply additional copies of pleadings within a week against proper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notice.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit before 22.3.2012.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj